

**CHILD FIND OF AMERICA, INC.**  
*“Bringing Missing Children Home”*

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended May 31, 2023  
With Comparative Totals for 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT .....	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:	
Statement of Financial Position.....	4
Statement of Activities .....	5
Statement of Cash Flows .....	6
Schedule of Functional Expenses .....	7
Notes to Financial Statements .....	9

**FOSTER & SCHMALKUCHE, P.C.**

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

2135 ROUTE 44-55

P.O. BOX 300

GARDINER, NEW YORK 12525

FREDERICK W. SCHMALKUCHE, CPA/PFS, CFP®  
PATRICIA A. PHILIPP, CPA/ABV/CFF, CVA

MILDRED M. CIARLANTO, CPA/PFS  
SONIA H. SMITH, CPA  
BRETT M. BOLAND JR., CPA

HOWARD FOSTER, RETIRED

(845)255-1813  
FAX (845) 255-4507  
[www.fandscpa.com](http://www.fandscpa.com)

**MEMBER:**  
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF  
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

NEW YORK STATE SOCIETY OF  
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

To the Board of Directors of  
**CHILD FIND OF AMERICA, INC.**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Child Find of America, Inc. (a non-profit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of May 31, 2023, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Child Find of America, Inc. as of May 31, 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

**Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Child Find of America, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

**Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Child Find of America, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

### **Auditors' Responsibility for the Audit of Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Child Find of America, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Child Find of America, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

## **Report on Summarized Comparative Information**

We have previously audited Child Find of America, Inc.'s 2022 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated January 23, 2023. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended May 31, 2022, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

*Frederick W Schmalkuche*

Foster & Schmalkuche, P.C.  
Gardiner, New York

December 19, 2023

**CHILD FIND OF AMERICA, INC.**  
**"Bringing Missing Children Home"**  
**Statement of Financial Position**  
 May 31, 2023  
 With Comparative Totals for 2022

	2023	2022
<u>ASSETS</u>		
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash	\$ 790,593	\$ 1,261,604
Contributions Receivable	2,277	2,078
Contract Receivable	18,973	18,789
Prepaid Expenses	3,790	4,325
Investments	1,139,051	639,250
	1,954,684	1,926,046
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT		
Net Depreciable Assets	1,145	3,435
OTHER ASSETS		
Cash - Donor Restricted	-	117
Security Deposit	1,300	1,300
Trademark	5,095	6,114
	6,395	7,531
TOTAL OTHER ASSETS		
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 1,962,224	\$ 1,937,012
<u>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</u>		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts Payable	\$ 1,136	\$ 1,396
Accrued Salaries and Payroll Taxes	45,822	65,335
	46,958	66,731
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		
NET ASSETS		
Without Donor Restrictions	1,915,266	1,870,164
With Donor Restrictions	-	117
	1,915,266	1,870,281
TOTAL NET ASSETS		
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	\$ 1,962,224	\$ 1,937,012

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.*

**CHILD FIND OF AMERICA, INC.**  
**"Bringing Missing Children Home"**  
**Statement of Activities**  
Year Ended May 31, 2023  
With Comparative Totals for 2022

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	TOTAL ALL FUNDS	
			2023	2022
REVENUE, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT				
Contributions - Cash	\$ 419,807	\$ -	\$ 419,807	\$ 502,146
Contributions - Non-Cash	3,292	-	3,292	8,031
Grant/Contract Income	226,810	-	226,810	221,658
Interest and Dividends, net Investment Fees	28,527	-	28,527	17,324
Unrealized Loss on Securities	(9,561)	-	(9,561)	(49,869)
Realized Loss on Securities	(11,652)	-	(11,652)	(1,099)
Net Assets Released From Restrictions	117	(117)	-	-
	657,340	(117)	657,223	698,191
 TOTAL REVENUE, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT				
 EXPENSES AND LOSSES				
Program Services	559,350	-	559,350	509,059
Management and General	44,961	-	44,961	37,549
Fundraising	7,927	-	7,927	7,654
	612,238	-	612,238	554,262
 TOTAL EXPENSES AND LOSSES				
 Change in Net Assets	45,102	(117)	44,985	143,929
 NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR	1,870,164	117	1,870,281	1,726,352
 NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	\$ 1,915,266	\$ -	\$ 1,915,266	\$ 1,870,281

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.*

**CHILD FIND OF AMERICA, INC.**  
 "Bringing Missing Children Home"  
**Statement of Cash Flows**  
 Year Ended May 31, 2023  
 With Comparative Totals for 2022

	2023	2022
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Change in Net Assets	\$ 44,985	\$ 143,929
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	2,290	2,290
Amortization	1,019	1,019
Contributions - Non-Cash	(3,292)	(8,031)
Unrealized Loss on Securities	9,561	49,869
Realized Loss on Securities	11,652	1,099
Changes in Assets and Liabilities:		
Contributions Receivable	(199)	4,599
Contract Receivable	(184)	(762)
Prepaid Expenses	535	103
Accounts Payable	(260)	(3,015)
Accrued Salaries and Payroll Taxes Payable	(19,513)	4,941
<b>NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>	46,594	196,041
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from Sales, Redemptions and Maturities of Investments	63,956	130,823
Purchase of Investments	(581,678)	(538,474)
<b>NET CASH USED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>	(517,722)	(407,651)
<b>NET DECREASE IN CASH</b>	(471,128)	(211,610)
<b>CASH AT BEGINNING OF YEAR</b>	1,261,721	1,473,331
<b>CASH AT END OF YEAR</b>	\$ 790,593	\$ 1,261,721
Reconciliation to cash as reported on the Statement of Financial Position:		
Cash	\$ 790,593	\$ 1,261,604
Cash - Donor Restricted	-	117
Cash at end of year	\$ 790,593	\$ 1,261,721

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.*



**CHILD FIND OF AMERICA, INC.**  
**"Bringing Missing Children Home"**  
**Schedule of Functional Expenses**  
Year Ended May 31, 2023  
With Comparative Totals for 2022

	PROGRAM SERVICES			
	Location	Public Education	Parent Help	Total
Salaries	\$ 122,745	\$ 92,025	\$ 208,761	\$ 423,531
Payroll Taxes and Benefits	11,470	8,600	19,508	39,578
Total Payroll Related Expenses	134,215	100,625	228,269	463,109
Bank Charges	1,118	828	1,863	3,809
Computers	2,678	105	5,479	8,262
Dues and Subscriptions	2,404	678	4,808	7,890
Entertainment	-	-	-	-
Filing Fees	774	573	1,290	2,637
Hospitality and Recognition	-	-	-	-
Insurance	961	712	1,602	3,275
Media Production	1,996	1,830	2,041	5,867
Office Maintenance	684	506	1,140	2,330
Office Supplies	419	311	698	1,428
Postage	149	549	298	996
Professional Services	3,057	2,265	11,194	16,516
Rent	7,180	5,319	11,966	24,465
Storage	896	-	-	896
Telephone	2,558	518	8,583	11,659
Training	-	3,166	-	3,166
Travel	-	-	-	-
Total Expenses Before Depreciation and Amortization	159,089	117,985	279,231	556,305
Depreciation	618	458	1,031	2,107
Amortization	275	204	459	938
Total Depreciation and Amortization	893	662	1,490	3,045
<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>	<b><u>\$ 159,982</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 118,647</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 280,721</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 559,350</u></b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.*

<u>SUPPORTING SERVICES</u>		<u>TOTAL EXPENSES</u>	
<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
\$ 34,456	\$ 2,422	\$ 460,409	\$ 408,075
3,220	226	43,024	40,163
<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
37,676	2,648	503,433	448,238
290	41	4,140	4,430
1,250	139	9,651	3,055
1,244	1,998	11,132	10,407
-	-	-	681
200	29	2,866	3,683
322	-	322	-
249	36	3,560	2,985
-	2,063	7,930	8,411
177	25	2,532	2,642
124	-	1,552	1,450
240	536	1,772	1,688
793	113	17,422	13,074
1,861	266	26,592	26,146
-	-	896	3,849
255	-	11,914	19,303
-	-	3,166	888
49	-	49	23
<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
44,730	7,894	608,929	550,953
160	23	2,290	2,290
71	10	1,019	1,019
<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
231	33	3,309	3,309
<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
<u>\$ 44,961</u>	<u>\$ 7,927</u>	<u>\$ 612,238</u>	<u>\$ 554,262</u>

CHILD FIND OF AMERICA, INC.  
“Bringing Missing Children Home”  
**Notes to Financial Statements**  
May 31, 2023

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Activities

Child Find of America, Inc. is a national not-for-profit organization located in Highland, New York. The Organization provides professional services designed to prevent and resolve child abduction and the family conflicts that can lead to abduction and abuse. Approximately 64% of the Organization’s revenue for the year came from contributions.

Basis of Presentation

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The financial statements are presented in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 958 dated August 2016, and the provisions of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) “Audit and Accounting Guide for Not-for-Profit Organizations” (the “Guide”). ASC 958-205 was effective January 1, 2018.

Under the provisions of the Guide, net assets and revenues, and gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, the net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified as follows:

*Net assets without donor restrictions:* Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization. The Organization’s board may designate assets without restrictions for specific operational purposes from time to time.

*Net assets with donor restrictions:* Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the non-profit Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash listed on the Statement of Financial Position represents cash deposits in bank and money market accounts. For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Organization considers all highly liquid investments available for current use with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents with the exception of amounts held in the investment account.

## NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

### Comparative Financial Information

The financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization's financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2022, from which the summarized information was derived.

### Concentrations of Credit Risk

The Organization maintains cash in financial institutions that are covered by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) or Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC). At May 31, 2023, the Organization had an uninsured balance amounting to \$316,529.

### Contributions

Contributions received are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the contribution is recognized. All other donor restricted contributions are reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the Statement of Activities as net assets released from restrictions.

### Donated Assets

Contributed property and equipment are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. Contributions with donor-imposed stipulations regarding how the contributed assets must be used are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions; otherwise, the contributions are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions.

During the year, the Organization received stock valued at \$3,292.

### Donated Services

No amounts have been reflected in the financial statements for donated services. The Organization generally pays for services requiring specific expertise. However, many individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Organization, but these services do not meet the criteria for recognition as contributed services. Significant amounts of time have been donated to the Organization's program and supporting services.

## NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

### Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing program and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the Statement of Functional Expenses. Directly identifiable expenses are charged to programs and supporting services. Expenses related to more than one function are charged to programs and supporting services on the basis of periodic time and expense studies. Management and general expenses include those expenses that are not directly identifiable with any other specific function but provide for the overall support and direction of the Organization.

### Income Tax Status

The Organization is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been made on the accompanying financial statements. The Organization files the required annual federal and state returns.

The Organization identifies and evaluates uncertain tax positions, if any, and recognizes the impact of uncertain tax positions for which there is a less than more-likely-than-not probability of the positions being upheld when reviewed by the relevant taxing authority. Such positions are deemed to be unrecognized tax benefits and a corresponding liability is established on the Statement of Financial Position. The Organization has not recognized a liability for uncertain tax positions. If there was an unrecognized tax benefit, the Organization would recognize interest accrued related to unrecognized tax benefits in interest expense and penalties in operating expenses. The Organization's open tax years subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service generally remain open for three years from the date of filing.

### Liquidity

Assets are presented in the accompanying Statement of Financial Position according to their nearness of conversion to cash and liabilities according to the nearness of their maturity and resulting use of cash.

### Property and Equipment

Purchased property and equipment are carried at cost. Donated property and equipment are carried at fair value at the date of donation. The Organization capitalizes all expenditures for property and equipment in excess of \$500. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method. Repairs and maintenance that do not improve or extend the useful lives of the respective assets are expensed currently.

### Revenue Recognition Policy

Child Find of America, Inc. derives its revenues primarily from donations, grants, and contracts which are used to provide professional services designed to prevent and resolve child abduction and family conflicts. The Organization recognizes the revenue from a contract with National Responsible Fatherhood Clearinghouse when the services provided are invoiced. Therefore, these revenues are recognized in the fiscal year in which the services are substantially provided.

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

NOTE 2: AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY

The following represents the Organization's financial assets as of May 31, 2023:

Financial assets at year end:	
Cash	\$ 790,593
Contributions Receivable	2,277
Contract Receivable	18,973
Prepaid Expenses	3,790
Investments	<u>1,139,051</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next 12 months	<u>\$ 1,954,684</u>

NOTE 3: RECEIVABLES

The contract receivable represents funds due from the National Responsible Fatherhood Clearinghouse and is recorded when invoices are issued for services provided. Invoices are issued monthly. There is no significant financing component. There are also no contract assets or liabilities.

The receivable due from this contract was \$18,973 at May 31, 2023, and \$18,789 at May 31, 2022.

All receivables have been deemed by management to be fully collectible.

NOTE 4: PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment are summarized as follows:

	<u>May 31, 2023</u>	<u>May 31, 2022</u>
Furniture and Equipment	\$ 1,815	\$ 1,815
Donated Equipment	<u>34,612</u>	<u>34,612</u>
	36,427	36,427
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	<u>( 35,282)</u>	<u>(32,992)</u>
Net Property and Equipment	<u>\$ 1,145</u>	<u>\$ 3,435</u>

#### NOTE 5: TRADEMARK

During fiscal years 1988 and 1989, expenses were incurred to protect the trade name against an organization located in the state of Missouri. Trademark and trade name expenditures are currently being amortized over 40 years.

	<u>May 31, 2023</u>	<u>May 31, 2022</u>
Original Total	\$ 40,761	\$ 40,761
Accumulated Amortization	<u>(35,666)</u>	<u>(34,647)</u>
Net Trademark	<u>\$ 5,095</u>	<u>\$ 6,114</u>

#### NOTE 6: INVESTMENTS

Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values are reported at their fair values in the statement of financial position. Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets. Investments of the Organization are summarized as follows:

	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Fair Market Value</u>	<u>Unrealized Appreciation/Depreciation</u>
Money Market	\$ 15,892	\$ 15,892	\$ --
Stocks	294,338	290,068	(4,270)
Exchange Traded & Closed End Funds	4,777	4,668	(109)
Mutual Funds	146,813	157,982	11,169
Fixed Income	<u>697,667</u>	<u>670,441</u>	<u>(27,226)</u>
Total	<u>\$1,159,487</u>	<u>\$1,139,051</u>	<u>\$(20,436)</u>

Investment return is summarized as follows:

Investment income	\$ 33,387
Net unrealized loss	(9,561)
Net realized loss	(11,652)
Investment management fees	<u>(4,860)</u>
Total investment gain	<u>\$ 7,314</u>

#### NOTE 7: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

U.S. GAAP defines fair value and establishes a framework for measuring fair value that includes a hierarchy that categorizes and prioritizes the sources used to measure and disclose fair value. Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The hierarchy is broken down into three levels of inputs that market participants would use in valuing the asset or liability which can be summarized as follows:

- Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 – Quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets
- Level 3 – Valuation based on inputs that are unobservable, therefore requiring management's best estimate of what market participants would use as fair value

NOTE 7: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONT'D)

A financial instrument's level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest (or least observable) level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

At May 31, 2023, the Organization's financial assets consist of investments which are classified at fair value in the following valuation hierarchy:

	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets <u>(Level 1)</u>	Significant Other Observable Inputs <u>(Level 2)</u>	Significant Unobservable Inputs <u>(Level 3)</u>	<u>Total Fair Value</u>
Money Market	\$ 15,892	\$ --	\$ --	\$ 15,892
Stocks	290,068	--	--	290,068
Exchange Traded & Closed End Funds	4,668	--	--	4,668
Mutual Funds	157,982	--	--	157,982
Fixed Income	--	<u>670,441</u>	--	<u>670,441</u>
Total	<u>\$ 468,610</u>	<u>\$ 670,441</u>	<u>\$ --</u>	<u>\$1,139,051</u>
As a % of Total Assets	23.88%	34.16%	0.0%	58.04%

NOTE 8: NET ASSETS – WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

There were no donor restricted net assets as of May 31, 2023.

The donor restricted net assets as of May 31, 2022 amounted to \$117 which were subject to expenditure for the specified purpose of early education training for professionals in the Hudson Valley.

NOTE 9: NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTICTIONS

Net assets were released from restriction for the specified purpose of early education training for professionals in the Hudson Valley during the fiscal year ended May 31, 2023 and amounted to \$117.

NOTE 10: LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Organization has a rental lease agreement with Southeastern NY Library Resources Council which is in effect until September 30, 2024. Per the lease agreement, the Organization is obligated to pay monthly payments of \$2,322 each until the end of the lease.



#### NOTE 11: DISAGGREGATION OF REVENUE

The Organization's revenues are primarily derived from various online donation platforms, company matching programs, bequests, grants, and contacts. Local and national economic factors have a large impact on the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows. A substantial amount of the Organization's revenue is derived from contributions therefore, the economy and other factors can affect contributor's financial ability to make donations.

The nature of Child Find of America, Inc.'s operations provides that some of their revenues are recognized over time as the income is earned, while others are recognized at the point in time when the revenue is received. The following chart disaggregates the Organization's revenue based on these criteria.

Revenues Recognized Over Time	
Grant/Contract Income	<u>\$ 226,810</u>
Revenues Recognized at a Point in Time	
Contributions	\$ 419,807
Contributions – Non-cash	3,292
Investment Gain, Net of Expenses	<u>7,314</u>
Total Revenue Recognized at a Point in Time	<u>\$ 430,413</u>

#### NOTE 12: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through December 19, 2023, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.